
Mendocino County

Legislation Text

To:  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

From: Executive Office

Meeting Date: September 9, 2025

Department Contact: Doug Anderson Phone: 707-234-6054

Department Contact: Jeff Determan Phone: 707-234-6052

Item Type:   Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:
Approval of First Amendment to BOS Agreement 24-002 with SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists, a
California Corporation, to Extend the Termination Date from December 31, 2025, to March 31, 2026, and
Increase the Total Amount Payable by $53,800.00, for a New Agreement Total of $198,800.00 for Special
Inspections and Material Testing for the Jail Project

Recommended Action/Motion:
Approve first amendment to BOS Agreement 24-002 with SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists, a
California Corporation, to extend the termination date from December 31, 2025, to March 31, 2026, and
increase the total amount payable by $53,800.00, for a new Agreement total of $198,800.00 for special
inspections and material testing for the Jail Project; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
On September 10, 2025 The Board of Supervisors approved the professionals services agreement with SHN
Consulting Engineers to perform special inspections and structural testing for the Jail Project.

Summary of Request:
The contract amount in the original agreement with SHN for special inspections and testing was based on
SHN’s estimate if the number of required site visits needed to perform the inspections required by the project
plans and code requirements, however, the terms of agreement stated that the inspection frequency would be
determined by the jail construction contractor’s construction schedule. The contractors schedule ultimately
required 26 more site visits than were estimated. In addition, 21 inspections failed requiring additional follow
up inspections. The cost of these additional inspections will be negotiated with the construction contractor for
the project. The additional testing and inspections are required.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Do not approve the amendment and provide direction to staff.

Strategic Plan Priority Designation: A Safe and Healthy County

Supervisorial District: All

File #: 25-0764, Version: 1

Mendocino County Printed on 10/6/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 25-0764, Version: 1

Vote Requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: CP and SB844 project funds

current f/y cost: $53,800

budget clarification: The cost of additional testing will be offset in part by charges applied to the
Construction contractor for reinspections and in part by savings from other inspection contracts.
annual recurring cost: $0

budgeted in current f/y (if no, please describe): Yes

revenue agreement: No

AGREEMENT/RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL: Yes

CEO Liaison: Executive Office

CEO Review: Yes

CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Senior Deputy Clerk Final Status: Approved

Date: September 9, 2025 Executed Item Type: Agreement

Number: 24-002-A1

Mendocino County Printed on 10/6/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

